



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1482 OF 2018**

GANGADHAR NARHARI MAMIDWAR  
*VERSUS*  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...  
Mr. Shailendra S. Gangakhedkar, Advocate for the Petitioner  
Ms. M.L. Sangit, AGP for Respondents/State  
...

**CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2025**

**PER COURT :**

1. The petitioner challenges order dated 18/01/2018, passed by the Chief Officer, Nagar Panchayat Himayatnagar, Dist. Nanded, whereby N.A. permission of petitioner has been cancelled.
2. Considering that the order is passed by the Chief Officer, Municipal Corporation, reply of respondent No.2 is necessary.
3. Respondent No.2 to file reply within a period of three weeks and serve the copy to learned advocate for petitioner in advance. Stand over to 24/02/2025. Interim relief to continue.

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)**