

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

936 WRIT PETITION NO. 1482 OF 2018

Gangadhar Narhari Mamidwar

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

WITH

SUO MOTO (CP) NO. 4 OF 2026 IN WP/1482/2018

The Registrar Judicial High Court Of Judicature At Bombay Bench At  
Aurangabad

VERSUS

Chief Officer Nagar Panchayat Himayatnagar

.....

Mr. S.S. Gangakhedkar, Advocate for Petitioner

Ms. D.S. Jape, AGP for Respondent No.1

Mr. A.N. Patale, Advocate for Respondent No.2

.....

**CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.**

**DATE : 07 MAY, 2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. Pursuant to the order dated 28.04.2026 passed by this Court, Mr. Gaurav Wandekar, Chief Officer, is personally present before the Court. He submits that he has recently joined and is holding additional charge as Chief Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Himayatnagar, and prior thereto, he had no knowledge about the proceedings pending before this Court. He further submits that when this Court passed the order dated 16.09.2025 issuing notice to the Chief Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Himayatnagar, returnable on 01.10.2025, as to why appropriate orders should not be passed against him and the Nagar Panchayat, the then Chief Officer/Tahsildar, Ms. Pallavi Temkar (Mobile No.8412842337), was holding the said post. In spite of the order passed by this Court, the then Chief Officer has not responded.

2. Therefore, the then Chief Officer/Tahsildar, Ms. Pallavi Temkar (Mobile No.8412842337), is directed to remain personally present before this Court on 10.06.2026 at 10.30 a.m. sharp.

**[ SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE ]**  
**JUDGE**

S P Rane